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OMHSAS Systems Notice 
OMHSAS – 2023 – 006 

Error Status Code 519 Systems Notice 
Date Issued: August 23, 2023 

 

Purpose: After review of CMS’ Medicare Learning Network MLN documentation, 
SE1117_AdmitDate_FromDate_Changes.pdf OMHSAS has updated the disposition for PROMISe edit 
519. 

Overview: Effective Immediately regardless of date of service Error Status Code 519 will be updated in 
PROMISe to a disposition of pay/list versus deny - allowing for the reporting of outpatient services 
before admission in inpatient crossover (Claim Type A). 
 
In addition to the system change being made by DHS, OMHSAS would like to direct a change in which 
the day prior to admission (outpatient services) is reported on claims and encounters. Revenue Code 
900 (GENERAL CLASSIFICATION PSYCH TREATMENT) should be utilized by providers & MCO’s for services 
rendered in the day prior to the recipient’s admission.  The appropriate/corresponding revenue code 
should be reported for any days following admittance to an inpatient institutional facility.  
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact RA-PWOMHSAS837ISSUES@pa.gov  
 
 
Thank you, 
OMHSAS 837 Issues 
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